# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NO. 05-10341-I & NO. 05-11725-II

COBB COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, COBB COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, JOSEPH REDDEN, SUPERINTENDENT,

Appellants,

v.

# JEFFREY MICHAEL SELMAN, KATHLEEN CHAPMAN, JEFF SILVER, PAUL MASON AND TERRY JACKSON,

## Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, INC., NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, INC., ATLANTA SECTION, THE INTERFAITH ALLIANCE, AND THE GEORGIA INTERFAITH ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE

Anne S. Emanuel Professor, Georgia State University College of Law PO Box 4037 Atlanta GA 30302-4037 (404) 651-2090 David Alfred Webster 127 Peachtree St., Suite 415 Atlanta, GA 30303-1800 404-681-3070

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The National Counsel of Jewish Women, Inc., The National Counsel of Jewish Women, Inc., Atlanta Section, The Interfaith Alliance, and The Georgia Interfaith Alliance

# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

COBB COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.	)
Appellants,	
V.	CASE NO. 05-10341-I
	) CASE NO. 05-11725-II
JEFFREY MICHAEL SELMAN, et al.	)   )   )
Appellees.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF CONTENTSv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT3
I. Factual Background3
II. Standard of Review6
III. State Constitutional Provisions Regarding Government Aid to Religion Can Be More Restrictive Than the United States Constitution
IV. Cobb County's Sticker Requirement Violates the Georgia Constitution8
CONCLUSION15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# **CASES**

American Civil Liberties Union of Ga. v. Rabun County Chamber of  Commerce, Inc.,
698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)6
Bennett v. City of La Grange, 112 S.E. 482 (Ga. 1922)
Birdine v. Moreland, 579 F. Supp. 412 (N.D. Ga. 1983)9
<u>City of Savannah v. Richter,</u> 127 S.E. 148 (1925)11
<u>Creamer v. Georgia,</u> 192 S.E.2d 350 (Ga. 1972)9
Fleming v. Zant, 386 S.E.2d 339 (Ga. 1989)9
Glassroth v. Moore, 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1000 (2003)6
<u>Locke v. Davey,</u> 540 U.S. 712 (2004)
McLean v. Arkansas Board of Education, 529 F. Supp. 1255 (E.D. Ark. 1982)
Selman v. Cobb County School District, No. Civ. A. 1:02-CV-2325-C, 2005 WL 83829 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2005)passim

# **STATUTES**

Ga. Const. Art. 1, § 1 ¶ 14 (1877)	10
Ga. Const. Art. I, Sec. I Par. XIV	8
Ga. Const., Art. IV, § 5 (1789)	8
Ga. Const., Sec. II Par. VII	8
MISCELLANEOUS	
Walter McElreath, <u>A Treatise on the Constitution of Georgia</u> , at 451 (1912)	8
Robert G. Gardner, <u>A History of the Georgia Baptist Association</u> 1784-1984, at 46 (2d ed. 1996)	8
1960-61 Op. Att'y Gen. Ga. p. 349	9
1988 Op. Att'y Gen. Ga. 94	11
1990 Op. Atty. Gen. Ga. 74 (Nov. 30, 1990)	12
1999 Op. Att'y Gen. Ga. No. 1999-16	9
2000 Op. Att'y Gen. Ga. No. 2005-05 (Mar. 18, 2000)	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 52(a)	6
